## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

the use of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, for the following purposes:

Hospital, to provide for deficiencies.

For addition and changes to boiler house, necessitated by new buildings recently constructed, for changes in heating system of old buildings, for window guards on one ward of old buildings, and to settle deficit.

Said sum to be appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and to be expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals.

In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1909.

#### Chapter 189.

Resolve in favor of aid in building a Highway Bridge across the East Branch of the Penobscot River in the town of Medway.

Resolved, that the sum of twenty thousand dollars to be paid, Bridge ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and nine, ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and ten, be and hereby is appropriated from any unexpended moneys in the aid of. treasury, to aid in building a highway bridge across the East Branch of the Penobscot river in the town of Medway, in Penobscot county, on the highway from Medway to East Milli-

Branch Penobscot

Provided, a sum of money be raised by the county, the towns Proviso. of Millinocket, East Millinocket and Medway, or otherwise, which, together with the amount herein appropriated, shall be sufficient to complete said bridge, within two years from the date of the approval of this resolve, without further aid from the state.

Provided, also, that the location and erection of said bridge Proviso. shall be under the supervision of the county commissioners of Penobscot county and the state commissioner of highways, and be built of steel or iron not less than eighteen feet wide upon masonry piers and abutments, upon plans of a competent bridge engineer, to be approved by the state commissioner of highways, and that said bridge shall be completed, opened to the public and accepted by the governor and council before the last installment, above provided for, shall be paid. All moneys under this resolve shall be paid upon vouchers satisfactory to the governor and council.

### Снар. 190

Towns may raise money.

The towns of Millinocket, East Millinocket and Medway are hereby authorized to raise money by loan, taxation or otherwise, to aid in the building of said bridge, and the county of Penobscot is hereby authorized through its commissioners to aid in the building of said bridge to such amount as said commissioners may deem expedient and to raise money by loan or taxation for said purpose.

Approved March 19, 1909.

### Chapter 190.

Resolve in relation to the early York County Deeds.

York County Deeds, resolve relating to. Resolved, that E. C. Bowler, agreeing to supervise the copying, attesting, editing, indexing and publishing of volumes seventeen and eighteen of the public records of this state in the registry of deeds for York county, in the same manner as volumes fifteen and sixteen, published under the resolve approved January twenty-nine, nineteen hundred and seven, the governor and council shall purchase for the state four hundred and fifty copies of each said volumes at four dollars and twenty-five cents per volume; and the state librarian shall cause one copy of each volume to be placed in each registry of deeds in this state, and the remaining copies to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of said librarian.

Approved March 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 191.

Resolve in favor of the town of Rumford.

Town of Rumford, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of six hundred forty-two dollars and sixty-seven cents, be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the treasurer of the town of Rumford to reimburse said town of Rumford for money expended for the support of state paupers, namely: For the support of Benjamin Lord, four hundred twenty-seven dollars and eighty-five cents, for the year nineteen hundred and five; for the support of Joe Croteau, two hundred fourteen dollars and eighty-two cents, for the years nineteen hundred two and three.

Approved March 20, 1909.